

No. 89291

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

DALE LAWRENCE, individually and  
As the personal representative of the estate of DOROTHY LAWRENCE  
*Plaintiff/Respondent,*

v.

BEVERLY MANOR, a Missouri corporation,  
*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Division 18;  
Honorable Jon R. Gray; Cause No. 04CV237251

After Opinion by the Missouri Court of Appeals  
Western District; Cause No. WD67920

---

Sandberg, Phoenix & von Gontard  
Stephen M. Strum, #37133  
Jeffrey L. Dunn, #51748  
Jon W. Jordan, #58978  
One City Centre, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
St. Louis, MO 63101-1880  
(314) 231-3332  
(314) 241-7604 (Fax)

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

**APPELLANT REQUESTS ORAL ARGUMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BEVERLY MANOR’S  
MOTION TO ENFORCE ARBITRATION BECAUSE THE PARTIES  
ENTERED INTO A VALID, ENFORCEABLE ARBITRATION  
AGREEMENT IN THAT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE  
AGREEMENT SHOWED THE PARTIES INTENDED TO  
ARBITRATE THEIR DISPUTE AND TO DO SO PURSUANT TO  
THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT..... 8**

A. The Plain Language of the Executed Agreement Requires  
Enforcement of Arbitration..... 8

B. United States Supreme Court Precedent Requires Enforcement  
of Arbitration..... 10

C. Enforcement of Arbitration Pursuant to the FAA is Proper  
Because the FAA Preempts the Missouri Act..... 15

<b>II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BEVERLY MANOR’S MOTION TO ENFORCE ARBITRATION BECAUSE THE PARTIES ENTERED INTO A VALID, ENFORCEABLE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IN THAT DECEDENT’S DAUGHTER, PHYLLIS SKOGLUND, SIGNED THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO A DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY .....</b>	<b>16</b>
A. Ms. Skoglund had Authority to Consent to the Agreement and Contract for her Mother’s Care Pursuant to her Durable Power of Attorney .....	16
B. Even if Ms. Skoglund Had Lacked Durable Power of Attorney, She Had Authority to Act on her Mother’s Behalf .....	19
<b>III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ENFORCE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT BECAUSE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT APPLIES TO RESPONDENT’S CLAIM IN THAT DOROTHY LAWRENCE AGREED TO ARBITRATE ALL CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF ANY HEALTHCARE PROVIDED BY BEVERLY MANOR AND RESPONDENT’S WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIM IS DERIVATIVE OF THE CLAIM DOROTHY LAWRENCE COULD HAVE BROUGHT. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
A. The Arbitration Agreement Covers Future Claims.....	21

B. The Wrongful Death Statute Indicates Wrongful Death Claims are Derivative and Should be Covered by Agreements to Arbitrate .....	22
C. This Court in <u>State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington</u> Acknowledged Wrongful Death Claims are Derivative, and, Therefore, Are Covered by Decedent’s Arbitration Agreement .....	24
D. This Court’s Guidance <u>State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington</u> Applies to the Present Case .....	25
E. The Circuit Court’s Denial of Beverly Manor’s Motion to Enforce Arbitration Ignores Binding Authority.....	32
F. Other Jurisdictions have Found Arbitration Agreements Apply to Wrongful Death Claims in the Nursing Home Context.....	33
G. Public Policy Favors Application of Arbitration Agreements to Wrongful Death Claims. ....	36
H. Even if Wrongful Death Claims were Not Derivative, Ms. Skoglund had Authority to Bind Wrongful Death Claimants.....	37
CONCLUSION .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	40
APPENDIX .....	<i>Separately Bound</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

Allied-Bruce Terminix Co., Inc. v. Dobson, 513 U.S. 265 (1995) ..... 11, 13

American Motorists Ins. Co. v. Moore, 970 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) .....38

Briarcliff Nursing Home, Inc. v. Turcotte, 894 So.2d 661 (Ala. 2004) ..... 13, 33

Bunge Corp. v. Perryville Feed & Produce, Inc., 685 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. banc 1985).....6, 15

Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc., 539 U.S. 52 (2003) ..... 11

Cleveland v. Mann, 942 So.2d 108, 118-119 (Miss. 2006) ..... 34, 35

Consolidated Resources Healthcare Fund I, Ltd. v. Fenelus, 853 So.2d 500  
(Dist. App. Fl. 2003)..... 7, 20

Denton v. Soonattrukal, 149 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....23

Dorsch v. Family Medicine, Inc., 159 S.W.3d 424 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) .....25

Drexel Home, Inc., 182 N.L.R.B. 1045 (1970) ..... 13

Duggan v. Zip Mail Services, Inc., 920 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) ..... 1, 6, 11, 15

Dunn Indus. Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek, 112 S.W.3d 421  
(Mo. banc 2003) .....5, 6, 9, 10

Estate of Pierce v. State of Missouri Dep’t of Social Services, 969 S.W.2d 814  
(Mo. App. W.D. 1998) .....25

<u>Farmer-Cummings v. Personnel Pool of Platte County</u> , 110 S.W.3d 818	
(Mo. banc 2003) .....	25
<u>Finney v. National HealthCare Corp.</u> , 193 S.W.3d 393	
(Mo. App. S.D. 2006) .....	5, 23, 30, 32, 33
<u>Franklin v. Franklin</u> , 858 So.2d 110 (Miss. 2003) .....	
<u>Gainesville Health Care Center, Inc. v. Weston</u> , 857 So.2d 278	
(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003) .....	36
<u>Glen Manor Home for the Jewish Aged v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 474 F.2d 1145 (6th Cir. 1973).....	13
<u>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</u> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	14
<u>Greenpoint Credit, LLC v. Reynolds</u> , 151 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005).....	1
<u>Houlihan v. Offerman &amp; Co., Inc.</u> , 31 F.3d 692 (8th Cir. 1994).....	9
<u>Jackson County v. McClain Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 190 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006).....	1
<u>Kennedy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</u> , 986 S.W.2d 936 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....	38
<u>Lawrence v. Manor</u> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2008 WL 731561	
(Mo. App. W.D.) .....	24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31
<u>Ledet v. Living Centers of Texas, Inc.</u> , 2004 WL 2945699	
(Tex. App. - San Antonio 2004).....	7, 14, 20, 34
<u>Mariner Healthcare, Inc. v. Green</u> , 2005 WL 1683554 (N.D. Miss. 2005) .....	13, 34

<u>Mariner Healthcare, Inc. v. King</u> , 2005 WL 1384632 (N. D. Miss. 2005) .....	13, 34
<u>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</u> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	14, 27
<u>McGuffey Health &amp; Rehabilitation Center v. Gibson</u> , 864 So.2d 1061 (Ala. 2003).....	13, 34
<u>Miller v. Cotter</u> , 863 N.E.2d 537, 542, 543, 546 (Mass. March 30, 2007) .....	7, 21, 35, 36
<u>Mr. Mudd, Inc. v. Petra Tech, Inc.</u> , 892 S.W.2d 389 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	12, 13
<u>Nexion Health at Humble, Inc.</u> , 173 S.W.3d 67 (Tex. 2005).....	12, 34
<u>O’Grady v. Brown</u> , 654 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. banc 1983) .....	32
<u>Owens v. Coosa Valley Health Care, Inc.</u> , 890 So.2d 983 (Ala. 2004) .....	13, 33, 34
<u>Porter v. Toys ‘R’ Us-Delaware, Inc.</u> , 152 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	25
<u>Raper v. Oliver House</u> , 637 S.E.2d 551 (N.C. App. 2006) .....	34
<u>Sandford v. Castleton Health Care Center, L.L.C.</u> , 813 N.E.2d 411 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	13, 34
<u>Southland Corp. v. Keating</u> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	9, 10, 11, 15
<u>Sowell v. Dresser Industries, Inc., et al.</u> , 866 S.W.2d 803 (Tx. Ct. App. 1993) .....	36
<u>State v. Beeler</u> , 12 S.W.3d 294 (Mo. banc 2000).....	26
<u>State v. French</u> , 79 S.W.3d 896 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	26
<u>State v. Hayes</u> , 23 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) .....	26
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 89 S.W.3d 568 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	26

<u>State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington</u> , 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	5, 7, 24, 26, 31
<u>State ex rel. Jewish Hospital v. Buder</u> , 540 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. App. 1976).....	32
<u>State ex rel. Loenardi v. Sherry</u> , 137 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	25
<u>Sumners v. Sumners</u> , 701 S.W.2d 720 (Mo. banc 1985) .....	7, 25, 26, 27, 28
<u>Triarch Industries, Inc. v. Crabtree</u> , 158 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2005).....	1, 11
<u>Triarch Industries, Inc. v. Paul A. Crabtree d/b/a Crabtree Painting, Inc.</u> ,	
2004 WL 941218 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) .....	11
<u>Trout v. State</u> , 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	7, 28, 29, 30, 31
<u>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</u> ,	
363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	10
<u>Vicksburg Partners, LP et al. v. Stephens</u> , 911 So.2d 507 (Miss. 2005).....	12, 34
<u>Volt Info. Sciences, Inv. V. Bd. of Trs.</u> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	14
<u>Whitney v. Alltel Communications, Inc.</u> , 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	2
<u>Wilkerson v. Nelson</u> , 395 F.Supp.2d 281 (M.D. NC 2005).....	34
<u>Woerman Construction Co. v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</u> , 846 S.W.2d 790	
(Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	11

**Statutes:**

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....6, 14

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B)..... 1

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-7-13 .....36

MO. REV. STAT. § 404.700 .....7, 17, 18

MO. REV. STAT. § 404.703 ..... 18

MO. REV. STAT. § 404.710 ..... 18, 19

MO. REV. STAT. § 431.061 .....7, 16, 18

MO. REV. STAT. § 435.440 ..... 1

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.080 .....7, 22, 23, 23, 37, 38

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.095 .....7, 38

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann § 71.001 et al .....36

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 313.002(10).....20

**Other Authorities:**

Missouri Constitution Article 5, Section 10..... 1, 2

**Rules:**

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 74.01 ..... 1
